

WM Agreement # Customer ID Acct. Name Salesperson Effective Date Last PI Date

S0015804241

Santa Lucia Preserve Oscar Sanchez 7/1/2022

# **Service Agreement**

Non-Hazardous Waste Service Summary

Service I	nformation			Billing Ir	nformation	THE RESERVE	1		
Name	Santa Lucia Preserve	Contact	Forrest Arthur	Name		eserve Contact	Forrest A	rthur	
Address	121 RANCHO SAN CARLOS RD	Telephone #	831-620-6780	Address	1 RANCHO SAI CARLOS RD	N Telephone #	831-620-6	780	
City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7721	Fax#		City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7999	Fax#			
County/Parish	MONTEREY	Email	forresta@santaluciapreser ve.com	County/Parish	MONTEREY	Email	forresta@santalucia		ciapreser
Customer Com	ments;		No.	PO#			44104111		
Quanti	20 Yard	ilpment Compactor uls:	Material Stream Recycle Material Current FSC 0%, EVC 0%, RCR 0%		Frequency fxEvery Other Week (Odd)	Haul Rate Disposal RateperTon Container Usage/Day	(afterOdays)	***	057,20 57,54 0.00
Quantil	188	lpment Compactor	Material Stream MSW Industrial - Compac	led	Frequency 1xPer Week	Hauf Rate Disposal RateperTon Container Usage/Day	(after0days)	\$ 5	657.20 99.36 0.00
dinimum Tons: 3.	00 (Tons) Minimum Hau	ila.	Current FSC 0%, EVC 0%, RCR 0%	- 1					

Customer's Waste Materials not to exceed an average weight of 0 lbs/yard,

Initial One Time Service Charges\*

As Needed Services

The above listed Charges are for recurring services only. Charges for all additional services will be at current rates at the time of service. These include but are not limited to: extra pickups, container removal, overages and contamination. Contact Waste Management for a full list of such additional services and current prices.

"Fuel Surcharge ("FSC"). Environmental Charge ("EVC"), and Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge ("RCR") apply to all other Charges whether or not listed on this summary. Any FSC, EVC and RCR amounts shown in this Service Summary are estimated based on current percentages (as set forth herein), and actual amounts will be calculated at the time of invoicing based on current applicable percentages. Information about these charges and their calculation can be found at www.wm.com/billhelp. State & Local taxes, and/or fees and a Recycle Material Offsot, if applicable, will also be added to the Charges. An Administrative Charge per invoice will be assessed and can be removed by enrolling in paperless statements and automated payments

This Agreement does not provide for a fixed price during the Contract Term. Unless specifically provided otherwise herein. Customer should expect Company to Increase Charges as allowed by Section 4(b) and Company to seek other price increases subject to Customer's consent under Section 4(c) of this Agreement. Consent to price increases may be given orally, in writing, or by notice and Customer's payment of, or failure to object to, the price increase.

Contract Term is for 3 year(s) from the Effective Date ('Initial Term') and it shall automatically renew thereafter for additional terms of 12 months ('Renewal Term') unless terminated as set forth herein.

The Injuvidual signing this agreement on behalf of customer acknowledges that he/she has read and accepts the terms and conditions of this agreement which accordingly this service summers sheet and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the customer.

Caratov er Sumalure

Occan Canchar

COO

6/14/2022

Company USA Waste of California, Inc.

Oscar Sanchez

Waste Management Sales Rep. Title

Printed Name

Terms and Conditions on following page(s)

Date

- 1. (a) SERVICE GUARANTEE. We guarantee our Services (as defined below). If Company fails to perform Services in accordance with the service summary as provided, which for Services purchased online include the information and terms disclosed during the order and checkout process (collectively, the "Service Summary"), and Company does not remedy such failure within five (5) business days of its receipt of a written demand from Customer, Customer may immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty.

  (b) SERVICES RENDERED; WASTE MATERIALS. Customer grants to Company through itself and its Affiliates shall furnish equipment and services, to collect and dispose of and/or recycle (collectively, the "Services") all of Customer's Waste Materials at Customer's Service Address(es) listed on the Service Summary, subject to the terms and provisions contained herein (collectively, the "Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer changes its Service Address(es), this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable with respect to Services rendered at Customer's new service location(s) is within Company's service area. Customer represents and warrants that the materials to be collected under this Agreement shall be only "Waste Materials" as defined herein. For purposes of this Agreement, "Waste Materials" means all non-hazardous solid waste, organic waste, and if applicable, Recyclable Materials (as defined in Section 12) generated by Customer or at Customer's Service Address(es). Waste Materials includes "Special Waste" (in Agreement, "Waste Materials includes "Special Waste", such as industrial process wastes, asbestor-containing material, petroleum contaminated soils, treated of excharacterized wastes, and demolition debris, for which Customer shall complete a Special Waste Profile sheet to be approved by Company in writing. Waste Materials excludes, and Customer agrees not to deposit or permit the deposit for collection of (i) any waste tires, (ii) radioactive, volatile, corrosive, flammable, explosive, biomedical, in
- 2. CONTRACT TERM. The Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term of this Agreement (collectively, the "Contract Term") is set forth on the Service Summary. Unless otherwise specified on the Service Summary, at the end of the Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term, the Contract Term shall automatically renew for an additional Renewal Term at the then current Service levels and applicable Charges, unless (a) for a Renewal Term of twelve (12) months or more, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least ninety (90) days, but not more than one hundred eighty (180) days, prior to the termination of the then-existing term, and (b) for a Renewal Term of tess than twelve (12) months, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the then-existing term. Notice of termination received at any other time will be considered and the Agreement will be considered automatically renewed upon completion of the then-existing term.
- 3. TERMINATION RIGHTS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement can be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term or a Renewal Term as follows: (a) by Customer (with no obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7), (i) if Company fails to satisfy the Service Guarantee provided in Section 1(a) or (ii) pursuant to Section 4(c) if Company increases the Charges payable by Customer with a Consensual Price Increase; (b) by Customer with thirty (30) days prior written notice to Company, subject to Customer's obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7 to later than thirty (30) days after written notice of termination; (c) by Company, (i) if as a result of Customer's breach of Section 5. Company suspends Services for more than fifteen (15) days, or (ii) if Customer fails to cure any other breach of its obligations under this Agreement within five (5) business days of its receipt of written demand from Company to cure such breach; and (d) by Company, with at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the Customer, any time after Customer rotains, designates or appoints a broker or agent to act for Customer, or manage its Services, under this Agreement. In order to move containers in a safe, secure and orderly fashion, Company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's service location(s) after the effective day to the termination of this Agreement. Company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's service location(s) after the effective date of the termination of this Agreement.
- 4. (a) CHARGES; ADDITIONAL SERVICES; CHANGES. The initial charges, fees and other amounts payable by Customer ("Charges") for Services and/or equipment furnished by Company to Customer are set forth on the Service Summary. Company also reserves the right to charge Customer additional Charges for additional Services provided by Company to Customer, whether requested or incurred by Customer, including, but not limited to, container relocation or removal; gate, enclosure or roll out services; account resume or reactivation services; extra pickups or trip charges; container overages and overflows; and equipment repair and maintenance (see www.wm.com/billhelp for a list of "Additional Services", which may be updated from time to time), all at such standard prices or rates that Company is charging its customers in the service area at such time. Changes in the frequency of collection, collection schedule, number, capacity and/or type of equipment, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and any changes to the Charges payable under this Agreement (including any Consensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment), may be agreed to orally, in writing or by other actions and practices of the parties, including, without limitation, electronic or online acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's failure to object to such changes.
- acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Gustomer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be Geamed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.

  (b) PERMITTED PRICE INCREASES Company reserves the right, and Customer acknowledges that it should expect Company to increase or add Charges payable by Customer hereunder during the Contract Term: (i) for any changes or modifications to, or differences between, the actual equipment and Services provided by Company to Customer and those specified on the Service Summary (ii) for any changes or difference in the composition, amount or weight of the Waste Materials collected by Company from Customer's service location(s) from what is specified on the Service Summary (including for container overages or overflows); (iii) for any increase in or other modification made by Company to the Fuel Surcharges, Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge, Recyclable Materials Offset, Environmental Charge, and/or any other Charges included or referenced in the Service Summary (which Charges are calculated and/or deternined on enterprises-wide basis, including Company and all Affiliates); (iv) to cover any increases in disposal, processing, and/or transportation costs, including fuel surcharges; (v) to cover increased costs due to uncontrollable circumstances, including, without limitation, changes (occurring from and after three (3) months prior to the Effective Date) in local, state, federal or foreign laws or regulations (or the enforcement, interpretation or application thereof), including the imposition of or increase in taxes, fees or surcharges, or acts of God such as floods, fires, furricance and natural disasters; and (v) for increases in the Consumer Price Index ("C!!") for Water, Sewer and Trash Collection Services published by U.S. Bureau of Lahor Statistics, or with written notice to Customer, any other national, regional or local CPI, with such increases in CPI being measured from the Effec
- with such modified Charges will continue in full force and effect.
- 5. INVOICES; PAYMENT TERMS Company shall send all invoices for Charges and any required notices to Customer under this Agreement to Customer's billing address specified in the Service Summary, or if the Customer elects to participate in the Company's electronic billing program, make them available by email to Customer's designated e-mail address. Unless specifically agreed to in writing by Company and subject to such additional costs that Company may charge, in its discretion, Company aball not be required to bill Customer using Customer's or any third party billing portal or program, or any terms thereof, operate to amend or supplement the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which will remain binding in accordance with its terms. Customer shall pay all invoiced Charges within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, by check mailed to Company's payment address on Customer's invoice. Payment by any other method or channel, including in person, online or by phone, shall be at may be allowed by Company and subject to applicable convenience fees and other costs charged by Company, from time to time. Any Customer invoice belance on typical paid within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice is subject to a late charge, and any Customer check returned for insufficient funds subject to a non-sufficient funds charge, both to the maximum extent allowed by applicable law. Customer acknowledges that any late charge charged by Company is not to be considered as interest on debt or a finance charge, and is a reasonable charge for the anticipated loss and cost to Company for late payment. If payment is not made when due, Company retains the right to suspend Services until the past due belance is paid in full. In addition to full payment of outstanding belances, Customer shall be required to pay a reactivation charge to resume suspended Services. If Services are suspended for more than fifteen (15) days, Company may immediately terminate this Agreement for default and recover any equipment and all amounts owned hereunder, i
- 6. EQUIPMENT, ACCESS. All equipment furnished by Company shall remain its property; however, Customer shall have care, custody and control of the equipment and shall be liable for all loss or damage to the equipment and for its contents while at Customer's service location(s). Customer shall not overload, move or alter the equipment or allow a third party to do so, and shall use it only for its intended purpose. At the termination of this Agreement, Company's equipment shall be in the condition in which it was provided, normal wear and tear excepted. Customer shall provide safe and unobstructed access to the equipment on the scheduled collection day. Company may suspend Services or terminate this Agreement in the event Customer violates any of the requirements of this provision. Customer shall pay, if charged by Company, any additional Charges, determined by Company in its sole discretion, for overloading, moving or altering the equipment or allowing a third party to do so, and for any service modifications caused by or resulting from Customer's failure to provide access. Customer warrants that Customer's property is sufficient to bear the weight of Company's equipment and vehicles and agrees that Company shall not be responsible for any damage to Customer's pavement or any other surface resulting from the equipment or Services.

- 7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the Initial or Renewal Term for any reason other than as set forth in Section 3(a), or in the event Company terminates this Agreement for Customer's default pursuant to Section 3(c), Customer shall pay the following liquidated damages in addition to Company's legal fees, if any: (a) if the remaining Contract Term (including any applicable Renewal Term) under this Agreement is six (6) or more months, Customer shall pay the average of all monthly Churges immediately prior to default or termination (or, if the Effective Date is within six (6) months of Company's last invoice date, the average of all monthly Churges multiplied by six (6); or (b) if the remaining Contract Term is less than six months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) most recent monthly Churges multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Contract Term. Customer acknowledges that the actual damage to Company in the event of Customer's early termination or breach of contract is impractical or extremely difficult to fix or prove, the foregoing liquidated damages amount is reasonable and commensurate with the anticipated loss to Company resulting therefrom, and such liquidated damages payment is an agreed upon charge for Customer's early termination or breach of contract and is not imposed as a penalty. Customer shall also pay liquidated damages of \$100 for every Customer waste tire that is found at any disposal facility used by Company. In addition to and not in limitation of the foregoing. Company shall be entitled to recover all losses, damages and costs, including attorneys' fees and costs, resulting from Customer's breach of any other provision of this Agreement in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity.
- 8. INDEMINITY. Company agrees to indemnify, defend and save Customer and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Customer or its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law, to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Company or its employees, which occurs (a) during the collection or transportation of Customer's Waste Materials, or (b) as a result of the disposal of Customer's Waste Materials in a facility owned by Company or an Affiliate, provided that Company's indemnification obligations will not apply to occurrences involving Excluded Materials. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and save Company and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Company and its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law to the extent caused by Customer's breach of this Agreement or by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Customer or its employees, agents or contractors or Customer's use, operation or possession of any equipment furnished by Company. Neither party shall be liable to the other for consequential, incidental or punitive damages arising out of the performance or breach of this Agreement.
- 9. RIGHT TO PROVIDE COMPETING OFFERS. If Customer receives an offer from (or makes any offer to) a third party relating to such third party's provision to the Customer of the same or similar Services to those provided hereunder, Customer shall give Company prompt written notice of any such offer and a 15-day period to respond to such third party offer.
- 10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION-ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER.BINDING ARBITRATION: Except for those claims expressly excluded below (EXCLUDED CLAIMS), Customer and Company agree that any and all existing or future controversy or claims between them arising out of or related to this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, whether based in contract, law or equity or alleging any other legal theory, or arising prior to, in connection with, or after the termination of this Agreement or any other agreements, shall be resolved by mandatory binding arbitration (see www.wm.com for details on arbitration procedures). CLASS ACTION WAIVER: Customer and Company agree that under no circumstances, whether in arbitration or otherwise, may Customer bring any claim against Company, or allow any claim that Customer may have against Company to be asserted, as part of a class action, on a consolidated or representative basis or otherwise aggregated with claims brought by, or on behalf of, any other entity or person, including other customers of Company. EXCLUDED CLAIMS: The following are to subject to mandatory binding arbitration: (a) either party's claims against the other in connection with bodily injury or real property damage and for environmental indemnification; and (b) Company's claims against Customer for collection or payment of Charges, damages (liquidated or otherwise) or any other amounts due or payable to Company by Customer under this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, but Customer and Company may mutually agree to arbitrate any Excluded Claims.
- 11. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments hereunder for Services already performed, neither party shall be in default for its failure to perform or delay in performance caused by events or significant threats of events beyond its reasonable control, whether or not foresceable, including, but not limited to, strikes, labor trouble, riots, imposition of laws or governmental orders, fires, acts of war or terrorism, acts of God, and the inability to obtain equipment, and the affected party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. (b) This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, (c) The terms, conditions and disclosures set forth on www.wm.com relating to Billing/Billing Help, Charges, Arbitration Procedures, and for those Customers that sign up for electronic billing and payment, Autopay, are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof (as such terms, conditions and disclosures may be changed or modified from time to time, effective from such change or modification). In addition to, and not in limitation of, the foregoing, the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be amended and modified as agreed to by the parties as provided in Section 4(a). Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Services at the same Customer locations covered by this Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Services at the same Customer locations covered by this Agreement, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Services at the same Customer provided. (c) All written notification to Company required by this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the state in which the Services are provided. (e) All written notifica
- 12. RECYCLING SERVICES. The following shall apply to fiber and non-fiber recyclables ("Recyclable Materials") and recycling services. All Recyclable Materials must be clean, dry, unshredded, empty, loose and unbagged. (i) Single stream Recyclable Materials ("Single Stream") will consist of Crustomer's entire volume of uncoated office and writing paper, magazines, paniphlots, mail, newspaper; filtened, uncoated cardiovard, paperboard boxes, aluminum food and beverage containers, tin or steel cans; glass, and rigid container plastics #1, #2 and #5, including narrow neck containers and tubs. Any material not specifically set forth above, including but not limited to foam, film plastics, plastic bags, napkins, tissue, paper towles, or paper that has been in contact with food, is unacceptable. Class may not be accepted at all locations. Customer shall provide source-separated wastepaper, cardiovard, plastics and metals in accordance with the most current ISRI Scrap Specifications Circular and any amendments thereto or replacements thereof. All other Recyclable Materials with a containing a paper with the most current ISRI Scrap Specifications. Circular and any amendments thereto or replacements thereof. All other Recyclable Materials and containing anything to the containing and the materials. (ii) Netwithstanding anything to the containing containing anything to the containing anything to the containing containing anything to the containing containing anything to the containing anythi



WM Agreement # Customer ID Acct. Name Salesperson Effective Date Last Pl Date

S0015806968

Santa Lucia Preserve Oscar Sanchez 7/1/2022

Service Agreement
Non-Hazardous Waste Service Summary

Service I	nformation			Billing In	formation		TO SHIP		
Name	Santa Lucia Preserve	Contact	Forrest Arthur	Name	Santa Lucia Pres	serve Contact	Forrest Arth	ur	
Address	121 RANCHO SAN CARLOS RD	Telephone #	8316206780	Address	121 RANCHO SA CARLOS RD	N Telephone #	8316206780		
City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7721	Fax#		City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7721	Fax#			
County/Parish	MONTEREY	Email	forresta@santaluciapreser	County/Parish		Email	forresta@sa	ntalu	clapreser
Customer Com			***	PO#			YUMUIN		
Service	Description & C	n Deman	l Rates*	P. Carlo			Lunior		
Quanti	ty Equ	lpment	Material Stream			Haul Rate		\$	973.23
1	30 Yard	Open Top	MSW Industrial		1xOn Call	Disposal Rate (perTonov Container Usage/Day (aft	er3.00) er0days)	5	89.18
Minimum Tons: 3.	.00 (Топв) Мinimum На	uls:	Current FSC 0%, EVC 0%, RCR 0%	-					
Quantit									
Secretion		pment Ones Too	Material Stream		D	ioui Rata Pisposai Rate (perTonove	r9.50)	\$	772.20 57.54
<i>N</i> .	30 Yard	Open Top	Recycle Material		1xOn Call C	ontainer Usage/Day (afte	or0days)	5	02.0
Vinimum Tons: 3,0	00 (Tons) Minimum Hau	is:	Current FSC 0%, EVC 0%, RCR 0%	-					
Quantity	/ Equi	pment	Material Stream		Frequency H	aul Rate		s	973,23
316	30 Yard	Open Top	Demolition (C&D)		Di	isposal RateperTon ontainer Usage/Day (afte	r0days)	\$	27.96
finimum Tons: 3.0	0 (Tons) Minimum Hau	s:	Current FSC 0%, EVC 0%, RCR 0%						

<sup>\*</sup>Continued on next Page



WM Agreement # Customer ID Acct. Name Salesperson Effective Date Last PI Date

S0015806968

Santa Lucia Preserve Oscar Sanchez 7/1/2022

### Service Agreement

Non-Hazardous Waste Service Summary

A	otion & On Dema					
Quantity	Equipment 30 Yard Open Top	Material Stream Green Waste - Yard Waste Mixed	Frequency 1xOn Call	Haul Rate Disposal RateperTon Containor Usage/Day (after0days)	***	673.23 58.71 0.00
Minimum Tons: 3.00 (Tons)	Minimum Hauls:	Current FSC 0%, EVC 0%, RCR 0%	l.			

Customer's Waste Materials not to exceed an average weight of 0 lbs/yard.

Initial One Time Service Charges\*

As Needed Services\*

The above listed Charges are for recurring services only. Charges for all additional services will be et current rates at the time of service. These include but are not limited to: extra pickups, container removal, overages and contamination. Contact Waste Management for a full list of such additional services and current prices.

"Fuel Surcharge ("FSC"), Environmental Charge ("EVC"), and Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge ("RCR") apply to all other Charges whether or not listed on this summary. Any FSC, EVC and RCR amounts shown in this Service Summary are estimated based on current percentages (as set forth herein), and actual amounts will be calculated at the time of invoiding based on current applicable percentages. Information about these charges and their calculation can be found at www.wm.com/billhalp. State & Local taxes, and/or fees and a Recycle Material Offset, if applicable, will also be added to the Charges. An Administrative Charge per invoice will be assessed and can be removed by This Agreement does not provide for a fixed price device the Charge.

This Agreement does not provide for a fixed price during the Contract Term. Unless specifically provided otherwise herein, Customer should expect Company to increase Charges as allowed by Section 4(b) and Company to seek other price increases subject to Customer's consent under Section 4(c) of this Agreement. Consent to price increases may be given orally, in writing, or by notice and Customer's payment of, or failure to object to, the price increase.

Contract Term is for 3 year(s) from the Effective Date ('Initial Term') and it shall automatically renew thereafter for additional terms of 12 months ('Renewal Term') unless terminated as set forth herein.

The Involvidual signing this agreement on behalf of customer acknowledges that he/she has read and accepts the terms and conditions of this agreement which accompany this service summary sheet and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the customer.

Customer Signature

by;

USA MARAPSP ZJaliAlifria, Inc.

Oscar Sanchez

TORRETU

Printed Name

Waste Management Sales Rep.

Title

Terms and Conditions on following page(s)

6/14/2022

Date

- 1. (a) SERVICE GUARANTEE. We guarantee our Services (as defined below). If Company fails to perform Services in accordance with the service summary as provided, which for Services purchased online include the information and terms disclosed during the order and checkout process (collectively, the "Service Summary"), and Company does not remedy such failure within five (5) business days of its receipt of a written demand from Customer, Customer may immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty.

  (b) SERVICES RENDERED; WASTE MATERIALS. Customer grains to Company the exclusive right, and Company through itself and its Affiliates shall farnish equipment and services, to collect and dispose of and/or recycle (collectively, the "Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer changes its Service Address(es) listed on the Service Summary, subject to the terms and provisions contained herein (collectively, with the Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer changes its Service Address(es), this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable with respect to Services rendered at Customer's new service location(s) if such location(s) is within Company's service area. Customer represents and warrants that the materials to be collected under this Agreement shall be only "Waste Materials" as defined herein, For purposes of this Agreement, "Waste Materials" means all non-hazardous solid waste, organic waste, and if applicable, Recyclable Materials (as defined in Section 12) generated by Customer or at Customer's Service Address(es). Waste Materials includes "Special Waste", such as industrial process wastes, asbestos-containing material, petroleum contaminated soils, treated/de-characterized wastes, and demolition debris, for which Customer shall complete a Special Waste Profile sheet to be approved by Company in writing. Waste Materials excludes, and Customer agrees not to deposit or permit the deposit for collection of (i) any waste tires, (ii) radioactive, volstile, corrorive, flammable, explosive, biomedical, infe receipt or collection unless otherwise provided in this Agreement or applicable law.
- 2. CONTRACT TERM. The Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term of this Agreement (collectively, the "Contract Term") is set forth on the Service Summary. Unless otherwise specified on the Service Summary, at the end of the Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term, the Contract Term shall automatically renew for an additional Renewal Term at the then current Service levels and applicable Charges, unless (a) for a Renewal Term of twelve (12) months or more, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least ninety (90) days, but not more than one hundred eighty (180) days, prior to the termination of the then-existing term, and (b) for a Renewal Term of less than twelve (12) months, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the then-existing term. Notice of termination received at any other time will be considered ineffective and the Agreement will be considered automatically renewed upon completion of the then-existing term.
- 3. TERMINATION RIGHTS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement can be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term or a Renewal Term as follows: (a) by Customer (with no obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7), (i) if Company fails to satisfy the Service Guarantee provided in Section 1(a) or (ii) pursuant to Section 4(c) if Company increases the Charges payable by Customer hereunder with a Consensual Price Increase; (b) by Customer with thirty (30) days prior written notice to Company, subject to Customer's obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7 no later than thirty (30) days after written notice of termination; (c) by Company, (i) if as a result of Customer's breach of Section 5, Company suspends Services for more than fifteen (15) days, or (ii) if Customer fails to cure any other breach of its obligations under this Agreement within five (5) business days of its receipt of written domain from Company to cure such breach; and (d) by Company, with at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the Customer, any time after Customer retains, designates or appoints a broker or agont to act for Customer, or manage its Services, under this Agreement. In order to move containers in a safe, secure and orderly fashion, Company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's service location(s) after the effective date of the termination of this Agreement.
- 4. (a) CHARGES; ADDITIONAL SERVICES; CHANGES. The initial charges, fees and other amounts payable by Customer ("Charges") for Services and/or equipment furnished by Company to Customer are set forth on the Service Summary. Company also reserves the right to charge Customer additional Charges for additional Services provided by Company to Customer, whether requested or incurred by Customer, including, but not limited to, container relocation or removal; gate, enclosure or roll out services; account resume or reactivation services; extra pickups or trip charges; container overages and overflows; and equipment repuir and maintenance (see www.wm.com/billhelp for a list of "Additional Services", which may services, extra pickings of trip energies, consisted oversions; and equipment repair and maintenance (see www.wm.convolithelp for a fair of "Additional Services", which may be updated from time to time), all at such standard prices or rates that Company is charging its customers in the service area at such time. Changes in the frequency of collection schedule, number, capacity and/or type of equipment, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and any changes to the Charges payable under this Agreement (including any Consensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment), may be agreed to orally, in writing or by other actions and practices of the parties, including, without limitation, electronic or ordine acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.
- to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.

  (b) PERMITTED PRICE INCREASES Company reserves the right, and Customer acknowledges that it should expect Company to increase or add Charges payable by Customer hereunder during the Contract Term: (i) for any changes or modifications to, or differences between, the actual equipment and Services provided by Company to Customer and those specified on the Service Summary; (ii) for any changes or difference in the composition, amount or weight of the Waste Materials collected by Company Irom Customer's service location(s) from what is specified on the Service Summary (including for container overages or overflows); (iii) for any increase in or other modification made by Company to the Fuel Surcharge, Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge, Recyclable Materials Offset, Environmental Charge, and/or any other Charges included or referenced in the Service Summary (which Charges are calculated and/or determined on enterprise-wide basis, including Company and all Affiliates); (iv) to cover any increases in disposal, processing, and/or transportation costs, including fuel surcharges; (v) to cover increased costs due to uncontrollable circumstances, including, without limitation, changes (occurring from and after three (3) months prior to the Effective Date) in local, state, federal or foreign laws or regulations (or the enforcement, interpretation or application thereof), including the imposition of or increase in taxes, fees or surcharges, or acts of God such as floods, fires, hurricanes and natural disasters; and (vi) for increases in the Consumer Price Index ("CPI") for Water, Sewer and Trash Collection Services published by U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, or with written notice to Customer, any other national, regional or local CPI, with such increases in CPI being measured from the Effective Date, or as applicable, Customer's last CPI based price increase date ("PLDate"). Increases that any increased Charges under this Section 4 (including any Consensual Price Increase
- include an amount for Company's operating or profit margin. Customer acknowledges and agrees that any increased Charges under this Section 4 (including any Consensual Price Increases or Negotiated Price Adjustments) are not represented to be solely an offset or pass through of Company's costs.

  (c) CONSENSUAL PRICE INCREASES Without limiting the foregoing, Company also reserves the right to seek, and Customer acknowledges that it should expect Company to seek, increases in the Charges payable by Customer of one accept the Consensual Price Increase, Customer's sole right and remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement by written notice to Company no later than thirty (30) days after Company positions of such Consensual Price Increase. Customer's failure to terminate this Agreement (within the 30-day period) shall be construed as Customer's acknowledgement that the continuation of the Services by Company hereunder is good, valuable and sufficient consideration for the Consensual Price Increase. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties may, but are not obligated to, agree to a different increase or an adjustment to Customer's (a "Regulated Price Adjustment,") as a result of a Consensual Price Increase. Absent a Negotiated Price Adjustment, the Consensual Price Increase shall be binding and enforceable against Customer unless the Customer terminates this Agreement (within the 30-day period) as described above. Customer's agreement to a Consensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment may be evidenced pursuant to Section 4(a) and the parties agree that this Agreement with such modified Charges will continue in full force and effect.
- 5. INVOICES; PAYMENT TERMS Company shall send all invoices for Charges and any required notices to Customer under this Agreement to Customer's designated e-mail address. Unless specifically agreed to in writing by Company and subject to such additional costs that Company may charge, in its discretion. Company shall not be required to bill Customer using Customer's or any third party billing portal or program. In no event shall the use by Company of Customer's or any third party billing portal or program, or any terms thereof, operate to amend or supplement the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which will remain binding in accordance with its terms. Customer shall pay all invoiced Charges within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, by check mailed to Company's payment address on Customer's invoice. Payment by any other method or channel, including in person, online or by phone, shall be as may be allowed by Company and subject to applicable convenience fees and other costs charged by Company, from time to time. Any Customer invoice balance not paid within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice is subject to a late charge, and any Customer check returned for insufficient funds is subject to a non-sufficient funds charge, both to the maximum extent allowed by applicable law. Customer acknowledges that any late charge charged by Company is not to be considered as interest on debt or a finance charge, and is a reasonable charge for the anticipated loss and cost to Company for late payment. If payment is not made when due, Company retains the right to suspend Services until the past due balance is paid in full. In addition to full payment of outstanding balances, Customer shall be required to pay a reactivation charge to resume suspended Services. If Services are suspended for more than fifteen (15) days, Company may immediately terminate this Agreement for default and recover any equipment and all amounts owed hereunder, including liquidated damages under Section 7.
- 6. EQUIPMENT, ACCESS. All equipment furnished by Company shall remain its property; however, Customer shall have care, custody and control of the equipment and shall be liable for all loss or damage to the equipment and for its contents while at Customer's service location(s). Customer shall not overload, move or alter the equipment or allow a third party to do so, and shall use it only for its intended purpose. At the termination of this Agreement, Company's equipment shall be in the condition in which it was provided, normal wear and tear and shall use it only for its intended purpose. At the crimination of this Agreement, Company's equipment shall be in the condition in which it was provided, normal wear and tear excepted. Customer shall provide safe and unobstructed access to the equipment on the scheduled collection day. Company may suspend Services or terminate this Agreement in the event Customer violates any of the requirements of this provision. Customer shall pay, if charged by Company, any additional Charges, determined by Company in its sole discretion, for overloading, moving or altering the equipment or allowing a third party to do so, and for any service modifications caused by or resulting from Customer's failure to provide access. Customer warrants that Customer's property is sufficient to bear the weight of Company's equipment and vehicles and agrees that Company shall not be responsible for any damage to Customer's pavement or any other surface resulting from the equipment or Services.

- 7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the Initial or Renewal Term for any reason other than as set forth in Section 3(2), or in the event Company terminates this Agreement for Customer's default pursuant to Section 3(e), Customer shall pay the following liquidated damages in addition to Company's legal fees, if any: (a) if the remaining Contract Term (including any applicable Renewal Term) under this Agreement is six (6) or more months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) monthly Charges immediately prior to default or termination (or, if the Effective Date is within six (6) months of Company's last invoice date, the average of all monthly Charges) months remaining in the Contract Term is less than six months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) most recent monthly Charges multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Contract Term. Customer acknowledges that the actual damage to Company in the event of Customer's early termination or breach of contract is impractical or extremely difficult to fix or prove, the foregoing liquidated damages amount is reasonable and commensurate with the anticipated loss to Company resulting therefore, and such liquidated damages payment is an agreed upon charge for Customer's early termination or breach of contract and is not imposed as a penalty. Customer shall also pay liquidated damages of \$100 for every Customer waste tire that is found at any disposal facility used by Company. In addition to and not in limitation of the foregoing, Company shall be entitled to recover all losses, damages and costs, including attorneys' fees and costs, resulting from Customer's breach of any other provision of this Agreement in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity.
- 8. INDEMINITY. Company agrees to indemnify, defend and save Customer and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Customer or its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law, to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Company or its employees, which occurs (a) during the collection or transportation of Customer's Waste Materials, or (b) as a result of the disposal of Customer's Waste Materials in a facility owned by Company or an Affiliate, provided that Company's indemnification obligations will not apply to occurrences involving Excluded Materials. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and save Company and its Affiliates barmless from and against any and all liability which Company and its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law to the extent caused by Customer's breach of this Agreement or by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Customer or its employees, agents or contractors or Customer's use, operation or possession of any equipment furnished by Company. Neither party shall be liable to the other for consequential, incidental or punitive damages arising out of the performance or breach of this Agreement.
- 9. RIGHT TO PROVIDE COMPETING OFFERS. If Customer receives an offer from (or makes any offer to) a third party relating to such third party's provision to the Customer of the same or similar Services to those provided hereunder, Customer shall give Company prompt written notice of any such offer and a 15-day period to respond to such third party offer.
- 16. DISPUTE RESOLUTION-ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER. BINDING ARBITRATION: Except for those claims expressly excluded below (EXCLUDED CLAIMS), Customer and Company agree that any and all existing or future controversy or claim between them arising out of or related to this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, whether based in contract, law or equity or afleging any other legal theory, or attining prior to, in connection with, or after the termination of this Agreement or any other agreements, shall be resolved by mundatory binding arbitration (see www.sm.com for details on arbitration procedures). CLASS ACTION WAIVER: Cantoner and Company agree that under no circumstances, whether in arbitration or otherwise, may Customer bring may claim against Company, or allow any claim that Customer may have against Company to be asserted, as part of a class action, on a convolidated or topresentative basis or otherwise aggregated with claims beought by, or on behalf of, my other entiry or person, including other customers of Company. EXCLUDED CLAIMS: The following are not subject to mandatory binding arbitration: (a) either party's claims against the other in connection with bodily injury or real property damage and for environmental indemnification; and (b) Company's claims against Costomer for collection or payment of Charges, damages (biplidated or otherwise) or any other amounts due of payable to Company by Customer under this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, but Customer and Company may may manually agree to arbitrate my Excluded Claims.
- 11. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments becominder for Services already performed, neither party shall be in default for its fadore to perform or delay in performance caused by events at significant durant of events beyond its reasonable control, whether or not foreseeable, including, but not limited to, strikes, labor trouble, thats, imposhing of laws or governmental oxders, fires, not of wer of terrorism, act of God, and the inability to obtain equipment, and the infected party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. (b) This Agreement shall be indeng on and shall inter to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. (c) The terms, combinary and disclosures act forth on wave-warm concerning to Billing fielding Help, Charges, Arbitration Procedures, and for those Customers that sign up for electronic billing and payment, Autopay, are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof (as such terms, conditions and disclosures may be ammended and modified as agreed to by the parties as provided in Section 4(a). Subject to the foregoing, the Agreement and provisions of this Agreement may be ammended and modified as agreed to by the parties as provided in Section 4(a). Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement without a continue and appropriate the same Customer locations covered by this Agreement, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties, (d) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the state for which the Services are provided (c). All written medicalenes to Company (d) I may provision of this Agreement and adversed by Certified Man. Return Receipt Requested, caurier or by hand to Company (d) If may provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable, then such provision about the severed provision. (g) In the event Campany successfully unlorses its rights against Castomer hereander to give effect, to the maintain or of this Agreement, Sections 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12(vi) a
- through Friday, excluding bank holidays.

  12. RECYCLING SERVICES. The following shall apply to fiber and non-fiber recyclables ("Recyclable Materials") and recycling services. All Recyclable Materials must be clean, dry, unshredded, empty, loose and unbagged. (f) Single stream recyclable Materials ("Single Stream") will consist of Customer's entire volume of unconted office and writing paper, magazines, pamphlets, mail, newspaper; finatened, unconted cardboard, paperboard boxes; aluminum food and beverage containers, tin or steel cans, glass, and rigid container plastics #1, #2 and #5, including narrow neck containers and tubs. Any material not specifically set forth above, including but not limited to fount, film plastics, plastic bags, napkins, tissue, paper to the paper that has been in contact with food, it unseceptable. Glass may not be accepted at all locations. Quaterns shall provide source-apparated wastepaper, cardboard, plastics and nectals in necordance with industry standards or such specifications Circular and any amendments theretor or replacements thereof. All other Recyclable Materials set forth above as result of market conditions related to such materials and makes to representations as to the recyclability of the materials. (ii) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Recyclable Materials are not contain Special Waste, Excluded Materials or other materials, that are deleterious or capable of causing material damage to any part of Company's spreperty, its personnel or the public or materials. (iii) Company may reject in whole or in part, or may process, in its sole discretion, Recyclable Materials not meeting the specifications, Customer shall pay Company's and Increased costs, losses and expenses incurred with respect to such non-conforming Recyclable Materials may include an amount for Company's structures or equipment. (iii) Company may reject in whole or in part, or may process, in its sole discretion, Recyclable Materials processing understand the part of the part of no



WM Agreement # Customer ID

Acct, Name Salesperson

Effective Date Last PI Date

S0015806844 13-93281-63005 SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE TRASH-CMC

Oscar Sanchez 5/25/2022

# **Service Agreement**

Non-Hazardous Waste Service Summary

Service	nformation			Billing Information					
Name	SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE TRASH-CMC	Contact	Forrest Arthur	Namo	SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE TRASH	Contact	Forrest Arthur		
Address	71 RANCHO SAN CARLOS RD	Telephone #	9316206780	Address	PO BOX 1306	Telephone #	9316206780		
City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7716	Fax#		City State Zip	CASTROVILLE, CA 95012-1306	Fax #			
County/Parish		Email	forresta@santaluclapreser	County/Parish		Email	forresta@santaluclapreser ve.com		
Customer Com	ments:		THI THE IN	PO#					

Quantity	tion & Recurring F	Material Stream			
1	2 Yard FEL	MSW Commercial - Compacted	Frequency 1xPer Week	Base Rate Fuel & Environmental/RCR	\$ 83.56

Customer's Waste Materials not to exceed an average weight of 0 lbs/yard.

Administrative Charge MONTHLY GRAND TOTAL

MONTHLY TOTAL

Initial One Time Service Charges\*

Selup Charge

As Needed Services\*

Current FSC 0.00%, EVC 0.00%, RCR 0.00%

The above listed Charges are for recurring services only. Charges for all additional services will be at current rates at the time of service. These include but are not limited to: extra pickups, container removal, overages and contamination. Contact Waste Management for a full list of such additional services and current prices.

"Fuel Surcharge ("FSC"), Environmental Charge ("EVC"), and Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge ("RCR") apply to all other Charges whether or not listed on this summary. Any FSC, EVC and RCR amounts shown in this Service Summary are estimated based on current percentages (as set forth herein), and actual amounts will be calculated at the time of invoicing based on current applicable percentages. Information about these charges and their calculation can be found at www.wm.com/billheip. State & Local taxes, and/or fees and a Recycle Material Offset, if applicable, will also be added to the Charges. An Administrative Charge per Invoice will be assessed and can be removed by enrolling in paperless statements and automated payments.

This Agreement does not provide for a fixed price during the Contract Term. Unless specifically provided otherwise herein, Customer should expect Company to increase Charges as allowed by Section 4(b) and Company to seek other price increases subject to Customer's consent under Section 4(c) of this Agreement. Consent to price increases may be given orally, in writing, or by notice and Customer's payment of, or failure to object to, the price increase.

Contract Term is for 3 year(s) from the Effective Date ('Initial Term') and it shall automatically renew thereafter for additional terms of 12 months ('Renewal Term') unless terminated as set forth herein.

The introduction signing this agreement on behalf of customer acknowledges that he/she has read and accepts the terms and conditions of this agreement which any this service summary sheet and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the customer.

Oscar Sanchez

Waste Management Sales Rep.

6/14/2022

Company USA Waste of California, Inc.

Printed Name

Date

Terms and Conditions on following page(s)

- 1. (a) SERVICE GUARANTEE. We guarantee our Services (as defined below). If Company fails to perform Services in accordance with the service summary as provided, which for Services purchased online include the information and terms disclosed during the order and checkout process (collectively, the "Service. Summary."), and Company does not remedy such failure within five (5) business days of its receipt of a written demand from Customer, Customer may immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty.

  (b) SERVICES RENDERED; WASTE MATERIALS. Customer grants to Company the exclusive right, and Company through listelf and its Affiliates shall furnish equipment and services, to collect and dispose of and/or recycle (collectively, the "Services") all of Customer's Waste Materials at Customer's Service Address(es) listed on the Service Summary, subject to the terms and provisions contained herein (collectively, with the Service Summary), the "Agreement". If Customer changes its Service Address(es), this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable with respect to Services rendered at Customer's new service location(s) if such location(s) is within Company's service area. Customer represents and warrants that the materials to be collected under this Agreement shall be only "Waste Materials" as defined herein. For purposes of this Agreement, "Waste Materials" means all non-hazardous solid waste, organic waste, and if applicable, Recyclable Materials (as defined in Section 12) generated by Customer or at Customer's Service Address(es). Waste Materials includes "Special Waste", such as industrial process wastes, ashestos-containing material, petroleum contaminated soils, treated/de-characterized wastes, and demolition debris, for which Customer shall complete a Special Waste Profite sheet to be approved by Company in writing. Waste Materials excludes, and Customer's green not to deposit or permit the deposit for collection of (i) any waste ties, (ii) radioactive, volatile, corrosive, flanmable, explosive, biomedical, i
- 2. CONTRACT TERM. The Initial Torm and any subsequent Renewal Term of this Agreement (collectively, the "Contract Term") is set forth on the Service Summary. Unless otherwise specified on the Service Summary, at the end of the Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term, the Contract Term shall automatically renew for an additional Renewal Term at the then current Service levels and applicable Charges, unless (a) for a Renewal Term of twelve (12) months or more, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least ninety (90) days, but not more than one hundred eighty (180) days, prior to the termination of the then-existing term, and (b) for a Renewal Term of less than twelve (12) months, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the then-existing term. Notice of termination received at any other time will be considered ineffective and the Agreement will be considered automatically renewed upon completion of the then-existing term.
- 3. TERMINATION RIGHTS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement can be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term or a Renewal Term as follows: (a) by Customer (with no obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7), (i) if Company fails to satisfy the Service Guarantee provided in Section 1(a) or (ii) pursuant to Section 4(c) if Company increases the Charges payable by Customer hereunder with a Consonsual Price Increase; (b) by Customer with thirty (30) days prior written notice to Company, subject to Customer's obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7 no later than thirty (30) days after written notice of termination; (c) by Company, (i) if as a result of Customer's breach of Section 5, Company suspends Services for more than fifteen (15) days, or (ii) if Customer fails to cure any other breach of its obligations under this Agreement within five (5) business days of its receipt of written demand from Company to cure such breach; and (d) by Company, with at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the Customer, any time after Customer retains, designates or appoints a broker or agent to act for Customer, or manage its Services, under this Agreement. In order to move containers in a safe, secure and orderly fashion, Company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's service location(s) after the effective date of the termination of this Agreement.
- 4. (a) CHARGES; ADDITIONAL SERVICES; CHANGES. The initial charges, fees and other amounts payable by Customer ("Charges") for Services and/or equipment furnished by Company to Customer are set forth on the Service Summary. Company also reserves the right to charge Customer additional Charges for additional Services provided by Company to Customer, whother requested or incurred by Customer, including, but not limited to, container relocation or removal; gate, enclosure or roll out services; account resume or reactivation Customer, whether requested or incurred by customer, including, but not immed to, comminer rejocation or removal; gate, enclosure or fort out services; account resume or reactivation services; extra pickups or trip charges; container overages and overflows; and equipment repair and maintenance (see www.mm.com/billhelp for a list of "Additional Services", which may be updated from time to time), all at such standard prices or rates that Company is charging its customers in the service area at such time. Charges in the frequency of collection schedule, number, capacity and/or type of equipment, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and any changes to the Charges payable under this Agreement (including any Consensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment), may be agreed to orally, in writing or by other actions and practices of the parties, including, without limitation, electronic or online acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.
- acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's actinative consent to such changes.

  (b) PERMITTED PRICE INCREASES Company reserves the right, and Customer acknowledges that it should expect Company to increase or add Charges payable by Customer lereunder during the Contract Term: (f) for any changes or modifications to, or differences between, the actual equipment and Services provided by Company to Customer and those specified on the Service Summary; (ii) for any changes or difference in the composition, amount or weight of the Waste Materials collected by Company from Customer's service location(s) from what is specified on the Service Summary (including for container overages or overflows); (iii) for any increase in or other modification nade by Company to the Fuel Summary (which Charges are calculated and/or determined on enterprise-wide basis, including Company and all Affiliates); (iv) to cover any increase in disposal, processing, and/or transportation costs, including fuel surcharges; (v) to cover increased costs due to uncontrollable circumstances, including, without limitation, changes (occurring from and after three (3) months prior to the Effective Date) in local, state, federal or foreign laws or regulations for the enforcement, interpretation or application thereof), including the imposition of or increase in taxes, fees or surcharges, or sets of God such as floods, fires, burricanes and natural disasters; and (vi) for increases in the Consumer Price Index ("CPI") for Water, Sewer and Trash Collection Services published by U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, or with written notice to Customer, any other national, regional or local CPI, with auch increases in CPI based price increase date ("PI Date"). Increases to Charges specified in this Section (4) including any Consensual Price Increases in the Charges payable by Customer hereunder for reasons n
- 5. INVOICES; PAYMENT TERMS Company shall send all invoices for Charges and any required notices to Customer under this Agreement to Customer's billing address specified in the Service Sournary, or if the Customer elects to participate in the Company's electronic billing program, make them available by email to Customer's designated e-mail address. Unless specifically agreed to in writing by Company and subject to such additional cost that Company may charge, in its discretion, Compony shall not be required to bill Customer using Customer's or any third party billing portal or program. In no event shall the use by Company of Customer's or any third party billing portal or program, or any terms thereof, operate to amend or supplement the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which will remain binding in accordance with its terms. Customer shall pay all invoiced Charges within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, by check mailed to Company's payment address on Customer's invoice. Payment by any other method or channel, including in person, online or by phone, shall be as may be allowed by Company and subject to applicable convenience fees and other costs charged by Company, from time to time. Any Customer invoice belance not paid within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice is subject to a late charge, and any Customer check returned for insufficient funds is subject to a non-sufficient funds charge, both to the maximum extent allowed by applicable law. Customer acknowledges that any late charge charged by Company retains the right to suspend Services until the past due balance is paid in full. In addition to full payment of outstanding balances, Customer shall be required to pay a reactivation charge to resume suspended Services. If Services are suspended for more than fifteen (15) days, Company may immediately terminate this Agreement for default and recover any equipment and all amounts owed hereunder, including liquidated damages under Section 7.
- 6. EQUIPMENT, ACCESS. All equipment furnished by Company shall remain its property; however, Customer shall have care, custody and control of the equipment and shall be liable for all loss or damage to the equipment and for its contents while at Customer's service location(s). Customer shall not overload, move or after the equipment or allow a third party to do so, and shall use it only for its intended purpose. At the termination of this Agreement, Company's equipment shall be in the condition in which it was provided, normal wear and tear excepted. Customer shall provide safe and unobstructed access to the equipment on the scheduled collection day. Company may suspend Services or terminate this Agreement in the event Customer violates any of the requirements of this provision. Customer shall pay, if charged by Company, any additional Charges, determined by Company in its sole discretion, for overloading, moving or altering the equipment or allowing a third party to do so, and for any service modifications caused by or resulting from Customer's failure to provide access. Customer warrants that Customer's property is sufficient to bear the weight of Company's equipment and vehicles and agrees that Company shall not be responsible for any damage to Customer's pavement or any other surface resulting from the equipment or Services.

- 7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the Initial or Renewal Term for any reason other than as set forth in Section 3(a), or in the event Company terminates this Agreement for Customer's default pursuant to Section 3(c), Customer shall pay the following liquidated damages in addition to Company's legal fees, if any: (a) if the remaining Contract Term (including any applicable Renewal Term) under this Agreement is six (6) or more months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) mostly Charges immediately prior to default or termination (or, if the Effective Date is within six (6) mostls of Company's has invoice date, the average of all monthly Charges) multiplied by six (6); or (b) if the remaining Contract Term is less than six months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) most recent monthly Charges multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Contract Term. Customer acknowledges that the actual damage to Company in the event of Customer's early termination or breach of contract is impractical or extremely difficult to fix or prove, the foregoing liquidated damages amount is reasonable and commensurate with the anticipated loss to Company resulting therefrom, and such liquidated damages payment is an agreed upon charge for Customer's early termination or breach of contract and is not imposed as a penalty. Customer shall also pay liquidated damages of \$100 for every Customer waste tire that is found at any disposal facility used by Company. In addition to and not in limitation of the foregoing. Company shall be entitled to recover all losses, damages and costs, including attorneys' fees and costs, resulting from Customer's breach of any other provision of this Agreement in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity.
- 8. INDEMINITY. Company agrees to indemnify, defend and save Customer and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Customer or its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law, to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Company or its employees, which occurs (a) during the collection or transportation of Customer's Waste Materials, or (b) as a result of the disposal of Customer's Waste Materials in a facility owned by Company or an Affiliate, provided that Company's indemnification obligations will not apply to occurrences involving Excluded Materials. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and save Company and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Company and its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law to the extent caused by Customer's breach of this Agreement or by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Customer or its employees, agents or contractors or Customer's use, operation or possession of any equipment furnished by Company. Neither party shall be liable to the other for consequential, incidental or punitive damages arising out of the performance or breach of this Agreement.
- 9. RIGHT TO PROVIDE COMPETING OFFERS. If Customer receives an offer from (or makes any offer to) a third party relating to such third party's provision to the Customer of the same or similar Services to those provided hereunder, Customer shall give Company prompt written notice of any such offer and a 15-day period to respond to such third party offer prior to Customer agreeing to such third party offer.
- 10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION-ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER.BINDING ARBITRATION: Except for those claims expressly excluded below (EXCLUDED CLAIMS), Customer and Company agree that any and all existing or future controversy or claim between them arising out of or related to this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, whether based in contract, law or equity or alleging any other legal theory, or arising prior to, in connection with, or after the termination of this Agreement or any other agreements, shall be resolved by mandatory binding arbitration (see www.wm.com for details on arbitration procedures). CLASS ACTION WAIVER: Customer and Company agree that under no circumstances, whether in arbitration or otherwise, may Customer bring any claim tagainst Company, or allow any claim that Customer may have against Company to be asserted, as part of a class action, on a consolidated or representative basis or otherwise aggregated with claims brought by, or on behalf of, any other entity or person, including other customers of Company. EXCLUDED CLAIMS: The following are not subject to mandatory binding arbitration: (a) either party's claims against the other in connection with bodily injury or real property damage and for environmental indemnification; and (b) Company's claims against Customer for collection or payment of Charges, damages (liquidated or otherwise) or any other amounts due or payable to Company by Customer under this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, but Customer and Company may mutually agree to arbitrate any Excluded Claims.
- 11. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments berounder for Services already performed, neither party shall be in default for its failure to perform or delay in performance caused by events or significant threats of events beyond its reasonable control, whether or not foreseeable, including, but not limited to, strikes, labor trouble, riots, imposition of laws or governmental orders, fires, acts of war or terrorism, acts of God, and the inability to obtain equipment, and the affected party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. (b) This Agreement shall be binding on and shall insure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. (c) The terms, conditions and disclosures set forth on www.wm.com relating to Billing/Billing Help, Charges, Arbitration Procedures, and for those Customers that sign up for electronic billing and payment, Autopsy, are incorporated by reference and made a part bereof (as such terms, conditions and disclosures may be changed or modified from time to time, effective from such change or modification). In addition to, and not in limitation of, the foregoing, the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be amended and modified as agreed to by the parties as provided in Section 4(a). Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Services at the same Customer locations covered by this Agreement, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties, (d) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the state in which the Services are provided. (e) All written notification to Company required by this Agreement shall be effective upon receipt and delivered by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, courier or by hand to Company's address on the first page of the Service Summary, provided that Company may provide written notice to Customer of a different remainder of this Agreemen
- 11. RECYCLING SERVICES. The following shall apply to fiber and non-fiber recyclables ("Recyclable Materials") and recycling services. All Recyclable Materials must be clean, dry, unshredded, empty, loose and unbagged. (i) Single stream Recyclable Materials ("Single Stream") will consist of Customer's entire volume of uncoated office and writing paper, magazines, pamphlats, nail, newspaper, flattened, uncoated cardboard, paperboard boxes; alunnium found and beverage containers, there is cell cars; glass, and rigid container plastics #1, #2 and #3, including narrow neck containers and tube. Any material not specifically set forth above, including but not limited to foun, film plastics, plastic hags, napkins, tissue, paper towels, or paper that has been in contact with food, its nunceoptable. Glass may not be accepted at all locations. Customer shall provide source-separated wasterpaper, cardboard, plastics and metals in accordance with the most current ISRI Scrap Specifications Circular and any amendments thereto or replacements thereof. All other Recyclable Materials set forth above as a result of market conditions related to such materials and makes no representations as to the recyclability of the materials. (ii) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained berein, Recyclable Materials may not contain Special Waste, Excluded Materials or other materials that are deleterious or capable of causing material damage to any part of Company' a property, its personnel or the public or materially impair the strength or the darability of Company's appraints or equipment. (iii) Company may reject in whole or in part, or may process, in its sole discretion, Recyclable Materials not meeting the specifications. Customer shall pay Company's anyther of the Construction of the Construc



WM Agreement # Customer ID Acct, Name Salesperson **Effective Date** Last PI Date

S0015806506 9-47631-93000 SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE Oscar Sanchez 5/25/2022

## Service Agreement

OCI AICE I	nformation	ste Servic		Billing In	formation	100000	THE STREET	-
Name	SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE	Contact	Forrest Arthur	Name	SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE	Contact	Forrest Arthur	
ddress	19 PRONGHORN RUN	Telephone #	831-620-6780	Address	61 RANCHO SAN CARLOS RD	Telephone #	831-620-6780	
City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7711	Fax#		City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7716	Fax #		
ounly/Parish	MONTEREY	Email	forresta@santaluclapreser ve.com	County/Parish		Email	forresta@santaluci	laprese
Customer Com	ments: Description &	D. C.	D 100	POII			1.00	
JOI VICE L	ocsemption a		Kates				NEW PARKET	
Quanti	8	Equipment 2 Yard FEL	Material Strean MSW Commercial - Co		Frequency 1xPer Week	Sase Rate Valet Charge Fuel & Environmen	\$	<b>577,00</b> 0.00 0.00
Quanti	8	0.000		mpacted	11000000	Valet Charge	ntal/RCR	Q.

Customer's Waste Materials not to exceed an average weight of 0 lbs/yard.

MONTHLY GRAND TOTAL

Initial One Time Service Charges\*

As Needed Services\*

Setup Charge

The above listed Charges are for recurring services only. Charges for all additional services will be at current rates at the time of service. These include but are not limited to: extra pickups, container removal, overages and

"Fuel Surcharge ("FSC"), Environmental Charge ("EVC"), and Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge ("RCR") apply to all other Charges whether or not listed on this summary. Any FSC, EVC and RCR amounts shown in this Service Summary are estimated based on current percentages (as set forth herein), and actual amounts will be calculated at the time of invoicing based on current applicable percentages, information about these charges and their calculation can be found at www.wm.com/billheip. State & Local taxes, and/or fees and a Recycle Material Offset, if applicable, will also be added to the Charges. An Administrative Charge per invoice will be assessed and can be removed by enrolling in paperless statements and automated payments

This Agreement does not provide for a fixed price during the Contract Term. Unless specifically provided otherwise herein, Customer should expect Company to increase Charges as allowed by Section 4(b) and Company to seek other price increases subject to Customer's consent under Section 4(c) of this Agreement, Consent to price increases may be given orally, in writing, or by notice and Customer's payment of, or failure to object to, the price increase.

Contract Term is for 3 year(s) from the Effective Date ('Initial Term') and it shall automatically renew thereafter for additional terms of 12 months ('Renewal Term') unless terminated as set forth herein.

he individual signing this agreement on behalf of customer acknowledges that he/she has read and accepts the terms and conditions of this agreement which company this service summary sheet and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the customer.

COO/GN

Company USA Waste of California, Inc.

Oscar Sanchez

Printed Name

Waste Management Sales Rep.

Terms and Conditions on following page(s)

6/14/2022

Date

- 1. (a) SERVICE GUARANTEE. We guarantee our Services (as defined below). If Company fails to perform Services in accordance with the service summary as provided, which for failure within five (3) business days of its receipt of a written demand from Customer, Customer may immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty.

  (b) SERVICES RENDERED; WASTE MATERIALS. Customer grants to Company the exclusive right, and Company through itself and its Affiliates shall furnish equipment and services, to collect and dispose of and/or recycle (collectively, with the Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer's Service Address(es) listed on the Service Summary, subject to the terms and provisions contained herein (collectively, with the Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer changes its Service Address(es) listed on the Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer changes its Service Address(es), this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable with respect to Services rendered at Customer's new service location(s) if such location(s) is within Company's service area. Customer represents and warrants that the materials to be collected under this Agreement shall be only "Waste Materials" as defined herein. For purposes of this Agreement, "Waste Materials" means all non-hazardous solid waste, such as industrial purcess wastes, as all non-hazardous solid waste, such as industrial purcess wastes, as all non-hazardous solid waste, such as industrial purcess wastes, as all non-hazardous wastes, industrials purcess wastes, substant containing material, petroleum contaminated soils, treated descharacterized wastes, and demotion debris, for which Customer shall complete a Special Waste Profite sheet to be approved by Company in writing. Waste Materials excludes, and Customer agrees not to deposit or permit the deposit for collection of (i) any waste tires, characterized or listed under applicable federal, state, or local have or regulations, (ii) any materials containing information protected by federal, state or l
- 2. CONTRACT TERM. The Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term of this Agreement (collectively, the "Contract Term") is set forth on the Service Summary. Unless otherwise specified on the Service Summary, at the end of the Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term, the Contract Term shall automatically renew for an additional Renewal Term at the then current Service levels and applicable Charges, unless (a) for a Renewal Term of twelve (12) months or more, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least ninety (90) days, but not more than one hundred eighty (180) days, prior to the termination of the then-existing term, and (b) for a Renewal Term of less than twelve (12) months, either the contract term of the service service at the other service service service at the contract term of the service s party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the then-existing term. Notice of termination received at any other time will be considered automatically renewed upon completion of the then-existing term.
- 3. TERMINATION RIGHTS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement can be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term or a Renewal Term as follows: (a) by Customer (with no obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7), (i) if Company fails to satisfy the Service Guarantee provided in Section 1(a) or (ii) pursuant to Section 4(c) if Company increases the Charges payable by Customer hereunder with a Consensual Price Increase; (b) by Customer with thirty (30) days prior written notice to Company, subject to Customer's obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7 no later than thirty (30) days after written notice of termination; (c) by Company, (i) if as a result of Customer's breach of Section 5, Company suspends Services for more than fifteen (15) days, or (ii) if Customer fails to cure any other breach of its obligations under this Agreement within five (3) business days of its receipt of written demand from Company to cure such breach; and (d) by Company, with at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the Customer, any time after Customer retains, designates or appoints a broker or agent to act for Customer, or manage its Services, under this Agreement. In order to move containers in a safe, secure and orderly fashion, Company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's service location(s) after the effective date of the termination of this Agreement.
- company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's services (coation(s) after the effective date of the termination of this Agreement.

  4. (a) CHARGES; ADDITIONAL SERVICES; CHANGES. The initial charges, fees and other amounts payable by Customer ("Charges") for Services and/or equipment furnished by Company to Customer are set forth on the Service Summary. Company also reserves the right to charge customer additional Services provided by Company to Customer are set forth on the Service Summary. Company also reserves the right to charge customer additional Charges fire additional Services; extra pickups or trip charges; container overages and overflows; and equipment repair and maintenance (see www.wm.combiliber) for a list of "Additional Services", which may be updated from time to time, all at such adamder prices or rates that Company is charging its sustomers in the service are at such time. Changes in the frequency of collection, collection schedule, number, capacity and/or type of equipment, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and any changes to the Charges payable under this Agreement (including any Comensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment), may be agreed to orally, in writing or by other actions and practices of the parties, including, without limitation, electronic or online acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Customer's full furnity consent to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.

  (b) PERMITTED PRICE INCREANES Company reserves the right, and Custom
- 5. INVOICES: PAYMENT TERMS Company shall send all invoices for Charges and any required notices to Customer under this Agreement to Customer's billing address appearied in the Service Summary, or if the Customer elects to participate in the Company's electrones billing program, make them available by email to Customer's designated e-mail address. Unless specifically agreed to its writing by Company and audject to such additional mosts that Company that charge, in its discretion. Company shall not be required to hill Customer using Customer's or any third party billing portal or program. In no event shall the use by Company of Customer's or any third party billing portal or program, or any terms thereof, operate to annead or supplement the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which will remain binding in accordance with its terms. Customer shall pay all invoiced Charges within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, by check mailed to Company's payment address on Customer's invoice. Payment by any other method or channel, including in person, online or by phone, shall be as may be allowed by Company and subject to applicable convenience fees and other costs chaeged by Company, from time to time. Any Customer invoice balance not paid within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice is subject to a late charge, and any Customer check returned for insufficient funds is subject to a non-sufficient funds charge, both to the maximum extent allowed by applicable convenience fees and other costs chaeged by Company is not to be considered as interest on debt or a finance charge, and is a reasonable charge for the anticipated less and cost to Company for late payment. If payment is not made when due, Company relains the right to suspend Services until the past due balance is paid in full. In addition to full payment of outstanding balances, Customer shall be required to pay a reactivation charge to resume suspended Services. If Services are suspended for more than fifteen (15) days, Company may immediately terminate this A
- 6. EQUIPMENT, ACCESS. All equipment furnished by Company shall remain its property; however, Customer shall have care, custody and control of the equipment and shall be liable for all loss or damage to the equipment and for its contents while at Customer's service location(s). Customer shall not overlead, move at alter the equipment at allow a third party to do so, and shall use it only for its intended purpose. At the termination of this Agreement, Company's equipment shall be in the condition in which it was provided, normal wear and tear excepted. Customer shall provide safe and understructed access to the equipment on the scheduled collection day. Company may suspend Services or terminate this Agreement in the excepted customer violates any of the requirements of this provision. Customer shall pay, if charged by Company, any additional Charges, determined by Company in its sole discretion, for overloading, moving or altering the equipment or allowing a third party to do so, and for any service modifications caused by or resulting from Customer's failure to provide access. Customer warrants that Customer's property is sufficient to bear the weight of Company's equipment and vehicles and agrees that Company shall not be responsible for any damage to Customer's pavement or any other surface resulting from the equipment or Services. Customer's pavement or any other surface resulting from the equipment or Services.

- 7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the Initial or Renewal Torin for any reason other than as set forth in Section 3(a), or in the event Customer shall pay the following liquidated damages in addition to Company's legal feet, if any: (a) if the remaining Constact Term (including any applicable Renewal Term) under this Agreement is aix (6) at more months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) months of Conpany's last invoice date, the average of its six (6) months remaining in the Contract Term is less than six months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) most recent monthly Charges multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Contract Term. Customer acknowledges that the actual damage to Company in the event of Contract Cerm in the contract Term is less than six months remaining in the Contract Term. Sustained admages amount in reasonable and continensus with the anticipated loss to Company resulting therefrom, and such liquidated damages physical is on agreed upon charge for Customer's early termination or breach of contract and is not imposed as a periody. Customer shall also pay liquidated damages of 3100 for every Customer waste ties that is found at any disposal facility tated by Company. In addition to and not in limitation of the foregoing, Company shall be entitled to recover all losses, damages and costs, including attorneys' fees and costs, resulting from Customer's breach of any other provision of this Agreement in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity.
- 8. INDEMNITY. Company agrees to indemnify, defend and save Customer and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Customer or its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of faw, to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Company or its employees, which occurs (a) during the collection or transportation of Customer's Waste Materials, or (b) as a result of the disposal of Customer's Waste Materials in a facility owned by Company or an Affiliate, provided that Company's indemnification obligations will not apply to occurrences involving Excluded Materials. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and save Company and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Company and its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law to the extent caused by Customer's breach of this Agreement or by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Customer or its employees, agents or contractors or Customer's use, operation or possession of any equipment furnished by Company. Neither party shall be liable to the other for consequential, incidental or punitive damages arising out of the performance or breach of this Agreement.
- 9. RIGHT TO PROVIDE COMPETING OFFERS, if Customer receives an offer from (or makes any offer to) a third party relating to such third party's prevision to the Customer of the same or similar Services to those provided hereunder, Customer shall give Company prompt written notice of any such offer and a 15-day period to respond to such third party offer.
- 10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION-ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER.BINDING ARBITRATION: Except for those claims expressly excluded below (EXCLUDED CLAIMS), Customer and Company agree that any and all existing or future controversy or claim between them arising out of or related to this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, whether based in contract, law or equity or alleging any other legal theory, or arising prior to, in connection with, or after the termination of this Agreement Company agree that under no circumstances, whether in arbitration (see www.wn.com for details on arbitration procedures): CLASS ACTION WAIVER: Customer and Company agree that under no circumstances, whether in arbitration or otherwise, may Customer bring any claim against Company, or allow any claim that Customer may have against Company to be asserted, as part of a class action, on a consolidated or representative basis or otherwise aggregated with claims brought by, or on behalf or, any other entity or person, including other customers of Company, EXCLUDED CLAIMS: The following are not subject to mandatory binding arbitration: (a) either party's claims against the other in connection with bodily injury or real property damage and for environmental indemnification; and (b) Company's claims against Customer for collection or payment of Charges, damages (liquidated or otherwise) or any other amounts due or payable to Company by Customer under this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, but Customer and Company may matually agree to arbitrate any Excluded Claims.
- 11. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments herounder for Services already performed, neither party shall be in default for its failure to perform or delay in performance caused by events or significant threats of events beyond its reasonable control, whether or not foresceable, including, but not limited to, strikes, labor trouble, riots, imposition of lows or governmental orders, fires, acts of war or terrorism, nets of God, and the inability to obsain equipment, and the affected party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. (b) This Agreement shall be bixling on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and thair respective successors and assigns. (c) The terrin, conditions and disclosures set forth on www.wm.com relating to Billing/Hilling Help, Charges, Arbitration Procedures, and for those Customers that sign up for electronic hulling and payment, Autagou, see incorporated by reference and made a part hereof (as such terms, conditions and disclosures may be changed or modified from time to time, effective from such change or modification). In addition to, not not in limitation of, the foregoing, the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be amended and modified at agreed to by the parties as provided in Section 4(a). Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement ferovescents between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Customer foreions covered by this Agreement, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties (d) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the state in which the Services are provided. (e) All written notification to Company and all other agreements for the Services summary, provided that Company may provide written notice to Customer of this Agreement is age of the Service Summary, provided that Company may provide written notice to Customer of a different demander of this Agreement, bowever, the parties shall amond this Agreement is give effect, to the maximum
- 11. RECYCLING SERVICES. The following shall apply to fiber and non-fiber recyclables ("Recyclable Materials") and recycling services. All Recyclable Materials must be clean, dry, unshredded, empty, loose and unbagged. (i) Single stream Recyclable Materials ("Single Stream") will consist of Customer's entire volume of uncoasted office and writing paper, magazinos, pamphiest, mail, newspaper; flattened, uncoated cardboard, paperboard boxes; aluminum food and beverage containers; this or steel cars; glass, and rigid container plastics #1, 82 and #5, including narrow neck containers and mbs. Any material not specifically sor forth above, including but not limited to foom, film plastics, plastic lags, applicing towels, or paper that has been in contact with food, is unacceptable, Gluss may not be accepted at all locations. Customer shall provide source-separated weatepaper, early and the metals in an ecordance with industry standards or such specifications; circular and nay mendments thereto or replacements thereof. All other Recyclable Materials will be delivered in acceptance of any extegery of Recyclable Materials sor forth above, including material damage for materials will be delivered in acceptance of any extegery of Recyclable Materials sor fetch obove at a sentit of matchet conditions related by such naterials and mukes no representations as to the recyclability of the materials in the materials than a substantial and mukes no representations as to the recyclability of the materials. (ii) Notovithstanding anything to the centraly contained hereign. Recyclable Materials of materials and mukes no representations as to the recyclability of the materials in which central properties are substantial and mukes no representations. Customer shall pay Cenopany for all increased costs, tooses and expenses incurred with support to such non-conforming Recyclable Materials of causing and continuents of the support of t



WM Agreement # Customer ID

Acct. Name Salesperson

Effective Date Last Pl Date

S0015806810 3-94561-55007

SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE

**GOLF CLUB** Oscar Sanchez 5/25/2022

# Service Agreement

Non-Hazardous Waste Service Summary

Service I	nformation	- 10 mile		Billing In	formation	THE W	- 10 T		
Name	SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE GOLF CLUB	Contact	Forrest Arhtur	Name	SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE GOLF CLUB	Contact	Forrest Arh	tur	
Addross	19 PRONGHORN RUN	Telephone #	8316206780	Addross	61 RANCHO SAN CARLOS RD	Telephone #	8316206780		
City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7711	Fax#		City State Zip	CARMEL, CA 93923-7716	Fax#			
County/Parish	MONTEREY	Email	forresta@santaluciapreser	County/Parish		Email	forresta@sa	ntaluci	apreser
Customer Com	ments: Description & R	a a constant	0.71	PON					
Quanti 1		ipment ard FEL	Material Stream MSW Commercial - Con		Frequency 2xPer Waek	Bass Rate Valet Charge Fuel & Environmen	atal/RCR	\$ 1, \$ \$	,154.05 0.00 0.00 *
			Current FSC 0.00%, EVC 0.00%, Re	CR 0.00%		MONTHLY TOTAL		\$ 1,1	54,05 1
Customer's Weste Materials not to exceed an average weight of 0 lbs/yard.  nitial One Time Service Charges*  As Needed Services*					Administrative Charge \$ 8,80° MONTHLY GRAND TOTAL \$ 1,162,65°				

Setup Charge \$ 35.00 In above listed Charges are for recurring services only. Charges for all additional services will be at current rates at the time of service. These include but are not limited to: extra pickups, container removal, overages and contamination. Contact Waste Management for a full list of such additional services and current prices.

FSC, EVC and RCR amounts shown in this Service Summary are estimated based on current percentages (as set forth herein), and actual amounts will be calculated at the time of invotcing based on current applicable percentages. Information about those charges and their calculation can be found at www.wm.com/billheip. State & Local taxes, and/or fees and a Rocycle Material Offset, if applicable, will also be added to the Charges. An Administrative Charge per invoice will be assessed and can be removed by This Agreement does not provide for a fixed order during the Contract Term Males are the fixed order during the Contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are the fixed order with the contract Term Males are for the fixed order with the contract Term Males are for the fixed order of the fixed order with the contract Term Males are for the fixed order with the contract Term Males are for the fixed order of the fixed order with the contract Term Males are for the fixed order of the fixed order with the contract Term Males are for the fixed order of the fixed order with the fixed order of the fixed order

This Agreement does not provide for a fixed price during the Contract Term. Unless specifically provided otherwise herein, Customer should expect Company to increase Charges as allowed by Section 4(b) and Company to seek other price increases subject to Customer's consent under Section 4(c) of this Agreement. Consent to price increases may be given orally, in writing, or by notice and Customer's payment of, or fallure to object to, the price increase.

Contract Term is for 3 year(s) from the Effective Date ('Initial Term') and it shall automatically renew thereafter for additional terms of 12 months ('Renewal Term') unless terminated as set forth herein.

The ind idual signing this agreement on behalf of customer acknowledges that he/she has read and accepts the terms and conditions of this agreement which ny this service summary sheet and that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the customer.

DocuSigned by:

Company USANAGA BEZI SARGGIa, Inc.

Oscar Sanchez

Printed Name

Waste Management Sales Rep.

Dala

Terms and Conditions on following page(s)

- I. (a) SERVICE GUARANTEE. We guarantee our Services (as defined below). If Company fails to perform Services in accordance with the service summary as provided, which for Services purchased online include the information and terms disclosed during the order and checkout process (collectively, the "Service Summary"), and Company does not remedy such failure within five (5) business days of its receipt of a written demand from Customer may immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty.

  (b) SERVICES RENDERED; WASTE MATERIALS. Customer grants to Company the exclusive right, and Company through itself and its Affiliates shall furnish equipment and services, to collect and dispose of and/or recycle (collectively, the "Services") all of Customer's Waste Materials at Customer's Service Address(es) listed on the Service Summary, subject to the terms and provisions contained herein (collectively, with the Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer changes its Service Address(es), this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable with respect to Services rendered at Customer's new service location(s) if such location(s) is within Company's service area. Customer represents and warrants that the materials to be collected under this Agreement shall be only "Waste Materials" as defined herein. For purposes of this Agreement, "Waste Materials" means all non-hazardous solid waste, organic waste, and if applicable, Recyclable Materials (as defined in Section 12) generated by Customer or at Customer's Service Address(es). Waste Materials includes "Special Waste" such as industrial process wastes, asbestos-containing material, petroleum contaminate soils, treated/de-characterized wastes, and demolition debris, for which Customer shall complete a Special Waste Profile sheet to be approved by Company in writing. Waste Materials excludes, and Customer agrees not to deposit or permit the deposit for collection of (i) any waste tires, (ii) radioactive, volatile, corrosive, flammable, explosive, biomedical, infectious, bio-
- 2. CONTRACT TERM. The Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term of this Agreement (collectively, the "Contract Term") is set forth on the Service Summary. Unless otherwise specified on the Service Summary, at the end of the Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term, the Contract Term shall automatically renew for an additional Renewal Term at the then current Service levels and applicable Charges, unless (a) for a Renewal Term of twelve (12) months or more, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least ninety (90) days, but not more than one hundred eighty (180) days, prior to the termination of the then-existing term, and (b) for a Renewal Term of less than twelve (12) months, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the then-existing term. Notice of termination received at any other time will be considered ineffective and the Agreement will be considered automatically renewed upon completion of the then-existing term.
- 3. TERMINATION RIGHTS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement can be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term or a Renewal Term as follows: (a) by Customer (with no obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7), (i) if Company fails to satisfy the Service Guarantee provided in Section 1(a) or (ii) pursuant to Section 4(c) if Company increases the Charges payable by Customer hereunder with a Consensual Price Increase; (b) by Customer with thirty (30) days prior written notice to Company, subject to Customer's obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7 to later than thirty (30) days after written notice of termination; (c) by Company, (i) if as a result of Customer's breach of Section 5, Company suspends Services for more than fifteen (15) days, or (ii) if Customer fails to cure any other breach of its obligations under this Agreement within five (5) business days of its receipt of written demand from Company to cure such breach; and (d) by Company, with at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the Customer, any time after Customer retains, designates or appoints a broker or agent to act for Customer, or manage its Services, under this Agreement. In order to move containers in a safe, secure and orderly fashion, Company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's service location(s) after the effective date of the termination of this Agreement
- 4. (a) CHARGES; ADDITIONAL SERVICES; CHANGES. The initial charges, fees and other amounts payable by Customer ("Charges") for Services and/or equipment furnished by Company to Customer are set forth on the Service Summary. Company also reserves the right to charge Customer additional Charges for additional Services provided by Company to Customer, whether requested or incurred by Customer, including, but not limited to, container relocation or removal; gate, enclosure or roll out services; account resume or reactivation Customer, whether requested or incurred by Customer, including, but not limited to, container relocation or removal; gate, enclosure or roll out services; account resume or reactivation services; extra pickups or trip charges; container overages and overflows; and equipment repair and maintenance (see www.wm.com/billhelp for a list of "Additional Services", which may be updated from time to time), all at such atandard prices or rates that Company is charging its customers in the service area at such time. Changes in the frequency of collection, collection schedule, number, capacity and/or type of equipment, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and any cluanges to the Charges payable under this Agreement (including any Consensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment), may be agreed to orally, in writing or by other actions and practices of the parties, including, without limitation, electronic or online acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.
- acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.

  (b) PERMITTED PRICE INCREASES Company reserves the right, and Customer scknowledges that it should expect Company to Increase or add Charges payable by Customer herounder during the Contract Term: (i) for any changes or modifications to, or differences between, the actual equipment and Services provided by Company to Customer and those specified on the Service Summury; (ii) for any changes or difference in the composition, amount or weight of the Waste Materials collected by Company to the Fuel Surcharge, Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge, Recyclable Materials Offset, Environmental Charge, and/or any other Charges included or referenced in the Service Summury; (iv) Cost Recovery Charge, Recyclable Materials Offset, Environmental Charge, and/or any other Charges included or referenced in the Service Summury (which Charges are calculated and/or determined on enterprise-wide basis, including Company and all Affiliates); (iv) to cover any increases in disposal, processing, and/or transportation costs, including fuel surcharges, (v) to cover increased costs due to uncontrollable circumstances, including, without limitation, changes (occurring from and after three (3) months prior to the Effective Date) in local, state, federal or foreign laws or regulations (or the enforcement, interpretation or application thereof), including the imposition of or increase in taxes, fees or surcharges, or acts of God such as floods, fires, burricures and natural disasters; and (vi) for increases in the Consumer Price Index ("CPI") for Water, Sewer and Trash Collection Services published by U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, or with written notice to Customer, any other national, regional or local CPI, with such increases in CPI being measured from the Effective Dute, or as applicable, Customer's last
- with such modified Charges will continue in full force and effect.
- 5. INVOICES; PAYMENT TERMS Company shell send all invoices for Charges and any required notices to Customer under this Agreement to Customer's designated e-mail address. Unless specifically agreed to in writing by Company and subject to such additional costs that Company may charge, in its discretion, Company shall not be required to bill Customer using Customer's or any third party billing portal or program, or any terms thereof, operate to amond or supplement the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which will remain binding in accordance with its terms. Customer shall pay all invoiced Charges within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, by check mailed to Company's payment address on Customer's invoice. Payment by any other method or channel, including in person, online or by phone, shall be as may be allowed by Company and subject to applicable convenience fees and other costs charged by Company, from time to time. Any Customer invoice balance not paid within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice is subject to a late charge, and any Customer check returned for insufficient funds is subject to a non-sufficient funds charge, both to the maximum extent allowed by applicable law. Customer acknowledges that any late charge charged by Company is not to be coast-dered as interest on debt or a finance charge, and is a teasonable charge for the anticipated loss and cost to Company for late payment. If payment is not made when due, Company retains the right to suspend Services until the past due balance is paid in full. In addition to full payment of outstanding balances, Customer shall be required to pay a reactivation charge to resume suspended Services. If Services are suspended for more than fifteen (15) days, Company may inunediately terminate this Agreement for default and recover any equipment and all amounts owed hereunder, including liquidated damages under Section 7.
- 6. EQUIPMENT, ACCESS. All equipment furnished by Company shall remain its property; however, Customer shall have care, custody and control of the equipment and shall be liable for all loss or damage to the equipment and for its contents while at Customer's service location(s). Customer shall not overload, move or alter the equipment or allow a third party to do so, and shall use it only for its intended purpose. At the termination of this Agreement, Company's equipment shall be in the condition in which it was provided, normal wear and tear excepted. Customer shall provide safe and unobstructed access to the equipment on the scheduled collection day. Company may suspend Services or terminate this Agreement in the event Customer violates any of the requirements of this provision. Customer shall pay, if charged by Company, any additional Charges, determined by Company in its sole discretion, for overloading, moving or altering the equipment or allowing a third party to do so, and for any service modifications caused by or resulting from Customer's failure to provide access. Customer warrants that Customer's property is sufficient to bear the weight of Company's equipment and vehicles and agrees that Company shall not be responsible for any damage to Customer's pavement or any other surface resulting from the equipment or Services

- 7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the Initial or Renewal Term for any reason other than as set forth in Section 3(a), or in the event Company terminates this Agreement for Customer's default pursuant to Section 3(c), Customer shall pay the following Equidated damages in addition to Company's legal fees, if any: (a) if the remaining Contract Term (including any applicable Renewal Term) under this Agreement is six (6) or more moeths, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) monthly Charges immediately prior to default or termination (or, if the Effective Date is within six (6) months of Company's last invoice date, the average of all monthly Charges) multiplied by six (6); or (b) if the remaining Contract Term is less than six months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) most recent monthly Charges multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Contract Term. Customer acknowledges that the actual damage to Company in the event of Customer's early termination or breach of contract is impractical or extremely difficult to fix or prove, the foregoing liquidated damages amount is reasonable and commensurate with the anticipated loss to Company resulting thereform, and such liquidated damages payment is an agreed upon charge for Customer's early termination or breach of contract and is not imposed as a penalty. Customer shall also pay liquidated damages of \$100 for every Customer waste tire that is found at any disposal facility used by Company. In addition to and not in limitation of the foregoing, Company shall be entitled to recover all losses, damages and costs, including attorneys' fees and costs, resulting from Customer's breach of any other provision of this Agreement in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity.
- 8. INDEMNITY. Company agrees to indemnify, defend and save Customer and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Customer or its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law, to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Company or its employees, which occurs (a) during the collection or transportation of Customer's Waste Materials, or (b) as a result of the disposal of Customer's Waste Materials in a facility owned by Company or an Affiliate, provided that Company's indemnification obligations will not apply to occurrences involving Excluded Materials. Customer agrees to indomnify, defend and save Company and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Company and its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law to the extent caused by Customer's broach of this Agreement or by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Customer or its employees, agents or contractors or Customer's use, operation or possession of any equipment furnished by Company. Neither party shall be liable to the other for consequential, incidental or punitive damages arising out of the performance or breach of this Agreement.
- 9. RIGHT TO PROVIDE COMPETING OFFERS. If Customer receives an offer from (or makes any offer to) a third party relating to such third party's provision to the Customer of the same or similar Services to those provided hereunder, Customer shall give Company prompt written notice of any such offer and a 15-day period to respond to such third party offer prior to Customer agreeing to such third party offer.
- 10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION-ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER.BINDING ARBITRATION: Except for those claims expressly excluded below (EXCLUDED CLAIMS), Customer and Company agree that any and all existing or future controversy or claim between them arising out of or related to this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, whether based in contract, law or equity or alleging any other legal theory, or arising prior to, in connection with, or after the termination of this Agreement or any other agreements, shull be resolved by mandatory binding arbitration (see www.wmc.om for details on arbitration procedures). CLASS ACTION WAIVER: Customer and Company agree that under no circumstances, whether in arbitration or otherwise, may Customer bring any claim against Company, or allow any claim that Customer may have against Company to be asserted, as part of a class action, on a consolidated or representative basis or otherwise aggregated with claims brought by, or on behalf of, any other entity or person, including other customers of Company. EXCLUDED CLAIMS: The following are not subject to mandatory binding arbitration: (a) either party's claims against the other in connection with bodily injury or real property damage and for environmental indemnification; and (b) Company's claims against Customer for collection or payment of Charges, damages (liquidated or otherwise) or any other amounts due or payable to Company by Customer under this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, but Customer and Company may mutually agree to arbitrate any Excluded Claims.
- 11. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments hereunder for Services already performed, neither party shall be in default for its failure to perform or delay in performance caused by events or significant threats of events beyond its reasonable control, whether or not foresceable, including, but not limited to, strikes, labor trouble, riots, imposition of laws or governmental orders, fires, acts of war or terrorism, acts of God, and the inability to obtain equipment, and the affected party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. (b) This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. (c) The terms, conditions and disclosures set forth on www.wm.com relating to Billing/Billing Help, Charges, Arbitration Procedures, and for those Customers that sign up for electronic billing and payment, Autopay, are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof (as such terms, conditions and disclosures may be changed or modified from time to time, effective from such change or modification). In addition to, and not in limitation of, the foregoing, the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be amended and modified as agreed to by the parties as provided in Section 4(a). Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Customer locations covered by this Agreement, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Services at the same Customer locations covered by this Agreement, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties (d) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the state in which the Services are provided. (e) All written notification to Company's automated by fear the service Summa
- through Friday, excluding bank holidays.

  12. RECYCLING SERVICES. The following shall apply to fiber and non-fiber recyclables ("Recyclable Materials") and recycling services. All Recyclable Materials must be clean, dry, unshredded, empty, loses and unbagged. (i) Single stream Recyclable Materials ("Single Stream") will consist of Customer's entire volume of uncoated office and writing paper, magazines, pamphlets, mail, newspaper, flattened, uncoated eardboard, paperboard boxes; aluminum food and beverage containers, in or steel cans; glass, and rigid container plastics #1, #2 and #5, including aerow neek containers and tubs. Any material not specifically set forth above, including but not limited to foam, film plastics, plastic bags, appkins, tissue, paper tout has been in contact with food, is unacceptable. Glass may not be accepted at all locations. Comes shall provide source-separated wastepaper, eardboard, plastics and metals in accordance with the most current ISRI Scrap Specifications Circular and any amendments thereto or replacements thereof. All other Recyclable Materials will be delivered in accordance with industry standards or such specifications communicated to Customer by Company from time-to-time. Company reserves the right, upon notice to Customer, to discontinue acceptance of any eategory of Recyclable Materials set for this above as a result of market conditions related to the materials. (ii) Netwithstanding anything to the contrary contained berein, Recyclable Materials must not contain Special Weste, Excluded Materials on the recyclability of the materials. (iii) Netwithstanding anything to the contrary contained berein, Recyclable Materials and not meeting the specifications. Customer shall pay Company for all increased costs, losses and expenses incurred with respect to such non-conforming Recyclable Materials and the specifications. Customer shall pay Company for all increased costs, losses and expenses incurred with respect to a such constraint of the public or materials and the specifi